502845230 06/10/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2891827

SUBMISSION TYPE:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT
	Corrective Assignment to correct the ASSIGNEE INFORAMTION previously recorded on Reel 032717 Frame 0146. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the THE ONLY ASSIGNEE SHOULD BE TOUCHTEK LABS, LLC, 15601 CRABBS BRANCH WAY, DERWOOD, MARYLAND 20855.

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
FLEXIBLE MEDICAL SYSTEMS LLC	04/11/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	TOUCHTEK LABS, LLC	
Street Address:	15601 CRABBS BRANCH WAY	
City:	DERWOOD	
State/Country:	MARYLAND	
Postal Code:	20855	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8364228
Patent Number:	8333874
Application Number:	13294368
Application Number:	13609838
Application Number:	13688954
Application Number:	61791970
PCT Number:	US2012067265

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (703)391-2901

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

using a lax number, it provided, it that is unsuccessiul, it will be sent via 03 i

Phone: 7033912900

Email: ptonotices@marburylaw.com

Correspondent Name: THE MARBURY LAW GROUP, PLLC Address Line 1: 11800 SUNRISE VALLEY DRIVE

Address Line 2: 15TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: RESTON, VIRGINIA 20191

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	CORRECTED_TOUCHTEK
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	STEPHEN D. HUANG

PAIENI

502845230 REEL: 033119 FRAME: 0884

SIGNATURE:	/Stephen D. Huang/
DATE SIGNED: 06/10/2014	
Total Attachments: 7	
source=CorrectedAssignment TouchTek#page1.tif	
source=CorrectedAssignment TouchTek#page2.tif	
source=CorrectedAssignment TouchTek#page3.tif	
source=CorrectedAssignment TouchTek#page4.tif	
source=CorrectedAssignment_TouchTek#page5.tif	
source=CorrectedAssignment_TouchTek#page6.tif	
source=CorrectedAssignment_TouchTek#page7.tif	

PATENT REEL: 033119 FRAME: 0885

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2821725

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
FLEXIBLE MEDICAL SYSTEMS LLC	04/11/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MEDINA ISF EQUITY, LLC
Street Address:	711 PARK AVENUE
Internal Address:	SUITE 201
City:	MEDINA -
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	14103
Name:	FLEXIBLE MEDICAL SYSTEMS LLC
Street Address:	15601 CRABBS BRANCH WAY
City:	DERWOOD
State/Country:	MARYLAND
Postal Code:	20855
Name:	TOUCHTEK LABS, LLC
Street Address:	15601 CRABBS BRANCH WAY
City:	DERWOOD
State/Country:	MARYLAND
Postal Code:	20855

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8364228
Patent Number:	8333874
Application Number:	13294368
Application Number:	13609838
Application Number:	13688954
Application Number:	61791970
PCT Number:	US2012067265

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (703)391-2901

PATENT

REEL: 033119 FRAME: 0886

Patent Assignment

WHEREAS, Medina ISF Equity, LLC, a New York limited liability company, with an address at 711 Park Avenue, Suite 201, Medina, New York 14103 ("Medina ISF"), Flexible Medical Systems LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, with an address at 15601 Crabbs Branch Way, Derwood, Maryland 20855 ("Flexible Medical"), and TouchTek Labs, LLC, a New York limited liability company, with an address at 15601 Crabbs Branch Way, Derwood, Maryland 20855 (the "Company") have entered into a certain Contribution Agreement dated as of the date hereof; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Contribution Agreement, Flexible Medical has agreed to transfer certain assets to the Company, including but not limited to all right, title and interest in and to the patent and patents applications and other items identified on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration to it in hand paid, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Flexible Medical does hereby irrevocably assign, sell, transfer, convey and set over to the Company, free and clear of all liabilities, liens, encumbrances, claims, security interests, licenses and any other restrictions or obligations, the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to (i) the patents and patent applications set forth in Schedule A hereto, (ii) any applications for patents on any inventions or designs described in any such patents or applications, and all patent applications relating thereto which have been or shall be filed in the United States, its territorial possessions and/or any foreign countries, (iii) any and all applications claiming the benefit of the filing date or claiming priority, directly or indirectly, from any of the foregoing, including without limitation any and all non-provisional applications, divisional applications, continuation applications, continuation-in-part applications, reissue applications, reexaminations, extensions and corresponding international, regional, national and other foreign applications, (iv) any and all patents issuing or reissuing, directly or indirectly, from any of the foregoing, and (v) all claims for damages or injunctive relief by reason of infringement of any of the foregoing, with the right to sue for past infringement and to collect damages for the same for its own use and benefit and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns and other legal representatives (all of the foregoing hereafter referred to collectively as the "Subject Property").

AND, Flexible Medical hereby confirms and acknowledges that the Company shall have sole and absolute discretion with respect to filing, prosecution, maintaining and enforcement of the Subject Property.

AND, Flexible Medical shall promptly transfer to the Company all files related to the Subject Property.

PATENT REEL: 033119 FRAME: 0887 AND, Flexible Medical does hereby authorize and requests that patents issued from any of the foregoing patent applications be issued to the Company, as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest thereto.

AND, Flexible Medical does hereby agree to execute, upon request of the Company, any and all documents that the Company deems necessary or convenient to vest or record title in and to any of the Subject Property in the Company, and to provide such other material, information or assistance related to the Subject Property as the Company may deem necessary or convenient.

AND, Flexible Medical hereby represents and warrants that (i) Flexible Medical has the sole and unrestricted right to assign the Subject Property to the Company, free and clear of all liabilities, liens, encumbrances, claims, security interests, licenses or other restrictions or obligations, (ii) Flexible Medical has not previously assigned or otherwise transferred its rights in the Subject Property, (iii) Flexible Medical has full power and authority to enter into this Agreement, (iv) this Agreement does not and will not violate any existing agreement to which Flexible Medical is subject or a party, nor will the assignment of the Subject Property to The Company pursuant to this Agreement deprive any third party of any rights to which such third party is entitled, and (v) there are no pending or threatened lawsuits, proceedings, claims, governmental actions or investigations against Flexible Medical which could, in any manner, adversely effect the rights granted or reduce the value of the rights granted to the Company in this Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF,	Flexible Medical has executed this Assignment as of the
day of April, 2014.	.
	FLEXIBLE MEDICAL SYSTEMS LLC
	By: Name: / ひょろ ろんち
	Title: Chairman
STATE OF <u>Rongylvania</u>	NOTARIAL SEAL KARINA BARZOUSKY Notary Public
COUNTY OF Montgoment) SS.: LOWER PROVIDENCE TWP., MONTGOMERY CNTY My Commission Expires May 9, 2015)
On the 1/2 day of	April in the year 2014, before me, the
undersigned, personally appeared_	Personally known to me or
proved to me on the basis of satisfa	actory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed
	owledged to me that he executed the same in his capacity, and
that by his signature on the instrum	nent he executed the instrument.
	J
	Kanni Razzoiskis
	Notary Public / J

Dec #01-2766429.1

Schedule A

- U.S. Patent No. 8,364,228 "Apparatus and Method for Continuous Real-Time Trace Biomolecular Sampling, Analysis and Delivery"
- ii. U.S. Patent No. 8,333,874 "Flexible Apparatus and Method for Monitoring and Delivery"
- iii. U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 13/294,368 "Transdermal Sampling and Analysis Device"
- iv. U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 13/609,838 "Transdermal Sampling and Analysis Device"

 Japanese Patent Application No. 2013/543280
- v. U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 13/688,954 "Anti-Interferent Barrier Layers for Non-Invasive Transdermal Sampling and Analysis Device"
 - PCT International Application No. PCT/US2012/067265
- vi. U.S. Provisional Patent Application Serial No. 61/791,970 "Methods of Manufacture to Optimize Performance of Transdermal Sampling and Analysis Device"

PATENT REEL: 033119 FRAME: 0890

RECORDED: 06/10/2014